

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL, INC.
(now known as AVENTIS PHARMACEUTICALS INC.) and
TRANSKARYOTIC THERAPIES, INC. (now known as SHIRE
HUMAN GENETIC THERAPIES, INC.),
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

JOSEPH M. POTENZA
PAUL M. RIVARD

KAREN J. MATHIS*
President
American Bar Association
321 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 988-5000

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 3

I. Granting the Petition Will Present an Opportunity for the Court to Provide Needed Guidance on the Proper Role of Appellate Courts When Reviewing Underlying Findings of Fact in Claim Construction Rulings. 3

II. *De Novo* Review of Claim Constructions Has Increased Uncertainty and Expense in Patent Litigation..... 5

A. Appellate Review of Findings of Fact for Clear Error Would Increase Predictability and Reduce Litigation Cost..... 5

B. Affording Deference to Findings of Fact Is Consistent With the Federal Circuit’s Goal of Promoting Uniformity in the Patent Law. 6

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	4
<i>Cybor v. FAS Techs., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elf Atochem North Am., Inc. v. Libbey-Owens-Ford Co.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 844 (D. Del. 1995)	2
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	3, 6
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1332 (2006).....	2, 4
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	4

Other Authorities

ABA House of Delegates, 2004 Annual Meeting, http://www.abanet.org/leadership/2004/annual/ /dailyjournal/302.doc	2
Kimberly A. Moore, <i>Markman Eight Years Later: Is Claim Construction More Predictable?</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 231, 232 (2005)	2
Rule 52(a), Fed. R. Civ. P.....	5

A Section White Paper: Agenda for 21st Century
Patent Reform, ABA Section of Intellectual
Property Law, 2007,
[http://www.abanet.org/intelprop/home/Patent
ReformWP.pdf](http://www.abanet.org/intelprop/home/Patent
ReformWP.pdf)..... 3, 5, 6
